CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company (i) as of
September 30, 1997, and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the receipt of the
estimated net proceeds from the Company's sale of 2,200,000 shares of
Preferred Stock in this offering at the public offering price of $5.00 per
share. See "Use of Proceeds."

   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------- ------------

Long-term portion of capital lease obligations(1).. $   48,000 $   48,000
Shareholders' equity(2):
  Preferred stock, no par value: 5,000,000 shares
   authorized; no shares issued and outstanding,
   actual, and 2,200,000 shares issued and
   outstanding, as adjusted.....   --   9,990,000
  Common stock, no par value: 40,000,000 shares
   authorized; 13,272,674 shares issued and
   outstanding, actual and as adjusted; in each
   case net of shareholder notes and other.....   57,944,000   57,944,000
  Deficit accumulated during the development stage.  (44,938,000)  (44,938,000)
   ------------- ------------
  Total shareholders' equity.....   13,006,000   22,996,000
   ------------- ------------
  Total capitalization..... $  13,054,000 $ 23,044,000
   ============= ============

- --------
(1)See Note 7 of Notes to Financial Statements.
(2) Excludes options and warrants outstanding as of September 30, 1997 to
   purchase 1,175,892 shares of Common Stock at a weighted average exercise
   price of $5.50 per share, (ii) 1,041 shares of Common Stock that were
   issued subsequent to September 30, 1997 upon the exercise of stock
   options, and (iii) warrants to purchase 200,000 shares of Common Stock at
   an exercise price of $7.24 per share that were issued subsequent to
   September 30, 1997. Includes 6,789 shares of Common Stock that were
   canceled subsequent to September 30, 1997 in connection with the repayment
   of a promissory note and 2,000 shares of Common Stock that, to the